his, her, or its decision to agree to, object to, or not object to the settlement. 

1.45 “Website” means https://www.dulyhealthandcare.com/. 

1.46 “Web Properties” means the Website and the Portal. 

II. THE SETTLEMENT FUND. 

2.1 The Settlement Fund: Defendant shall cause the deposit of One Million Eight 

Hundred Eighty Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($1,880,000.00) into a non-

reversionary Settlement Fund as follows: 

a. One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($150,000.00) shall be 
paid into the Settlement Fund fifteen (15) Days after this Court enters the 
Preliminary Approval Order, or within fifteen (15) Days after the receipt of 
a W-9 and appropriate funding account information from the Settlement 
Administrator, whichever event occurs later, which shall be available to 
cover Claims Administration Costs incurred prior to entry of the Final 
Approval Order and Final Judgment; and  

b. The balance of the Settlement Fund, One Million Seven Hundred Thirty 
Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($1,730,000.00), shall be paid into the 
Settlement Fund thirty (30) Days after the Effective Date.  

2.2 Maximum Amounts: Under no circumstances shall Defendant’s liability exceed 

One Million Eight Hundred Eighty Thousand Dollars and No Cents 

($1,880,000.00) 

2.3 Settlement Fund Payment Timing: The timing of payment set forth in paragraph 

2.1 is contingent upon Defendant’s receipt of a W-9 for the Settlement Fund and 

appropriate account funding information from the Settlement Administrator by the

[...]

ATTORNEYS’ COSTS, EXPENSES, AND FEES & SERVICE AWARD. 

8.1 Attorneys’ Costs, Expenses, and Fees: Class Counsel shall request the Court to 

approve: 

a. the reimbursement of costs and expenses incurred by Class Counsel in 
prosecuting the Litigation not to exceed Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars and 
No Cents ($25,000.00); and 

b. an award of attorneys’ fees not to exceed thirty-three percent (33%) of the 
Settlement Fund. 

The Court approved Attorneys’ Costs, Expenses, and Fees shall be paid from the 

Settlement Fund no later than thirty (30) Days after the Effective Date.

[...]

The Parties 

did not discuss or agree upon the payment of Attorneys’ Costs, Expenses, and Fees 

until after they agreed upon the substantive terms of the Settlement. 

8.2 Service Awards: Class Counsel shall request the Court to approve a Service Award 

of Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and No Cents ($2,500) for each of the 

Plaintiffs, Patricia Mayer, Catherine Massarelli, and Mary Murphy. The Court 

approved Service Awards shall be paid from the Settlement Fund no later than thirty 

(30) Days after the Effective Date. The Parties did not discuss or agree upon the